Assyria Township Board Minutes
December 6, 2021

A regular meeting of the Assyria Township Board was held at the Assyria Township Hall, on December 6,
2021. The meeting was called to order at 7:30 p.m. and the Pledge of Allegiance was recited.

Members present: T. Wing, T. Ryder-Stephens, J. Miller and A. Terry
Members absent: Z. Haralson

Public Comment: none

County Commissioner:

Sarah Moyer-Cole was appointed to the Solid Waste Oversight Committee.

The Sherriff’'s Department was given the approval to purchase new portable radios for their personnel.
Approved Mr. & Mrs. Joshua Case’s application for the Michigan Department of Agriculture Farmland
and Open Space Preservation Program.

Motion made by T. Wing, supported by T. Ryder-Stephens to approve the Agenda.
All members voted yes.

Motion made by J. Miller, supported by T. Ryder-Stephens to approve the November 16, 2021 Special
Meeting minutes and the November 2021 meeting with the correction of adding a space between All
members vote yes and the Trustee: J. Miller at the bottom of the 1% page.

All members vote yes.

Motion made by T. Ryder-Stephens, supported by J. Miller to pay the bills.
All members vote yes.

Clerk:

General audit went well everything appeared to be in order with the exception of the Willard Library tax
issue.

There is a new Senior Meal program available for the residents of Assyria, Baltimore, Castleton,
Johnstown and Maple Grove townships through the Barry County Commission on Aging. For a donation
of $3.00 per meal up to 6 meals per month Jack & Judy’s Country Kettle, at 113 N. Main Street in
Nashville, has agreed to serve nutritious meals from a limited menu to seniors. You need to visit the
Commission on Aging at 320 W. Woodlawn Ave, Hastings, Ml and complete an application and load your
meal card. If you have any questions, please contact the COA at 269-948-4856.

Treasurer:
Tax bills have been mailed.
The Warren Group has once again requested a copy of the Township’s Tax roll.

Motion made by T. Ryder-Stephens, supported by J. Miller to charge companies requesting a copy of the
township’s tax roll a rate of $1.00 per parcel with no legals.
All members vote yes.

Motion made by T. Ryder-Stephens, supported by J. Miller, to except option A for Barry County IT to set
up the network, at a cost of $2,569.00 plus $69.00 per year.
All member vote yes.



Trustee: J. Miller

Requested the Boards blessing to research the possibility of putting a communication tower up on the

Townships land.

Supervisor:

Edward Bartha has been appointed to the Board of Review to replace Paul Wing. An additional

alternate would be helpful.

Adjourned at 8:15 p.m.

11/23/2021
11/30/2021
11/30/2021
11/30/2021
11/30/2021
11/30/2021
11/30/2021
11/30/2021
11/30/2021
11/30/2021
11/30/2021
11/30/2021
11/30/2021
11/30/2021
11/30/2021
11/30/2021

10854
10855
10856
10857
10858
10859
10860
10861
10862
10863
10864
10865
10866
10867
10868
10869

A-Z Key Shop
Johnstown Township
Consumers Energy
Barry County Telephone
Hickey Electric Inc
Terry Ryder Stephens
GDH & Sons LLC
Kent Oll

Accident Fund
Annette Terry

James D Miller

Janell Henderson
Roger L Smith

Terry Ryder-Stephens
Thomas J Wing

Zachary Haralson

Changed locks

First Responder calls
Electric 10-19 to11-17 2021
Telephone/Internet
Generator maintenance
Reimbursement

Salary

Propane

Insurance

Salary

Salary

Deputy Clerk

Salary

Salary

Salary

Salary

-207.70
-4,550.00
-73.51
-167.18
-190.00
-806.24
-1,440.85
-519.13
-764.00
-743.78
-107.85
-86.33
-1,078.55
-860.57
-582.35
-107.85



