# Assyria Township Board Minutes December 6, 2021

A regular meeting of the Assyria Township Board was held at the Assyria Township Hall, on December 6, 2021. The meeting was called to order at 7:30 p.m. and the Pledge of Allegiance was recited.

Members present: T. Wing, T. Ryder-Stephens, J. Miller and A. Terry

Members absent: Z. Haralson

Public Comment: none

#### **County Commissioner:**

Sarah Moyer-Cole was appointed to the Solid Waste Oversight Committee.

The Sherriff's Department was given the approval to purchase new portable radios for their personnel. Approved Mr. & Mrs. Joshua Case's application for the Michigan Department of Agriculture Farmland and Open Space Preservation Program.

Motion made by T. Wing, supported by T. Ryder-Stephens to approve the Agenda. All members voted yes.

Motion made by J. Miller, supported by T. Ryder-Stephens to approve the November 16, 2021 Special Meeting minutes and the November 2021 meeting with the correction of adding a space between All members vote yes and the Trustee: J. Miller at the bottom of the 1<sup>st</sup> page.

All members vote yes.

Motion made by T. Ryder-Stephens, supported by J. Miller to pay the bills. All members vote yes.

#### Clerk:

General audit went well everything appeared to be in order with the exception of the Willard Library tax issue.

There is a new Senior Meal program available for the residents of Assyria, Baltimore, Castleton, Johnstown and Maple Grove townships through the Barry County Commission on Aging. For a donation of \$3.00 per meal up to 6 meals per month Jack & Judy's Country Kettle, at 113 N. Main Street in Nashville, has agreed to serve nutritious meals from a limited menu to seniors. You need to visit the Commission on Aging at 320 W. Woodlawn Ave, Hastings, MI and complete an application and load your meal card. If you have any questions, please contact the COA at 269-948-4856.

#### Treasurer:

Tax bills have been mailed.

The Warren Group has once again requested a copy of the Township's Tax roll.

Motion made by T. Ryder-Stephens, supported by J. Miller to charge companies requesting a copy of the township's tax roll a rate of \$1.00 per parcel with no legals.

All members vote yes.

Motion made by T. Ryder-Stephens, supported by J. Miller, to except option A for Barry County IT to set up the network, at a cost of \$2,569.00 plus \$69.00 per year. All member vote yes.

Trustee: J. Miller

Requested the Boards blessing to research the possibility of putting a communication tower up on the Townships land.

### Supervisor:

Edward Bartha has been appointed to the Board of Review to replace Paul Wing. An additional alternate would be helpful.

## Adjourned at 8:15 p.m.

11/23/2021	10854	A-Z Key Shop	Changed locks	-207.70
11/30/2021	10855	Johnstown Township	First Responder calls	-4,550.00
11/30/2021	10856	Consumers Energy	Electric 10-19 to11-17 2021	-73.51
11/30/2021	10857	Barry County Telephone	Telephone/Internet	-167.18
11/30/2021	10858	Hickey Electric Inc	Generator maintenance	-190.00
11/30/2021	10859	Terry Ryder Stephens	Reimbursement	-806.24
11/30/2021	10860	GDH & Sons LLC	Salary	-1,440.85
11/30/2021	10861	Kent Oil	Propane	-519.13
11/30/2021	10862	Accident Fund	Insurance	-764.00
11/30/2021	10863	Annette Terry	Salary	-743.78
11/30/2021	10864	James D Miller	Salary	-107.85
11/30/2021	10865	Janell Henderson	Deputy Clerk	-86.33
11/30/2021	10866	Roger L Smith	Salary	-1,078.55
11/30/2021	10867	Terry Ryder-Stephens	Salary	-860.57
11/30/2021	10868	Thomas J Wing	Salary	-582.35
11/30/2021	10869	Zachary Haralson	Salary	-107.85